

No. 13-193

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SUSAN B. ANTHONY LIST and COALITION OPPOSED
TO ADDITIONAL SPENDING AND TAXES,

Petitioners,

v.

STEVEN DRIEHAUS, JOHN MROCKOWSKI, BRYAN
FELMET, JAYME SMOOT, HARVEY SHAPIRO,
DEGEE WILHELM, LARRY WOLPERT, PHILIP
RICHTER, CHARLES CALVERT, OHIO ELECTIONS
COMMISSION, and JON HUSTED,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1851 CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Maurice Thompson
1851 Center for Constitutional Law
202 E. State Street
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 340-9817

Joshua Crousey
Law Office of William J. Rapp
1 East Main St.
Amelia, OH 45102
(513) 753-7277

Gregory A. Keyser
Counsel of Record
6657 Hitching Post Lane
Cincinnati, OH 45230
(859) 630-8079
gregkeyser@gmail.com

*Counsel for Amicus
Curiae 1851 Center for
Constitutional Law*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES iii

OPINIONS BELOW 1

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 8

 I. THE RIGHT TO OPEN POLITICAL DISCOURSE IS A CORNERSTONE OF OUR SYSTEM OF GOVERNMENT AND LIMITATIONS OF THAT RIGHT ARE REVIEWED WITH EXACTING SCRUTINY . 8

 II. IGNORING THE PROTECTIONS RECOGNIZED BY THIS COURT, OHIO CREATES A MECHANISM FOR A COMMISSION TO REGULATE POLITICAL SPEECH 12

 III. OHIO'S ADMINISTRATIVE SPEECH-POLICING REGIME INVITES MANIPULATION, RESULTING IN POLITICALLY SAVVY ACTORS USING THE OEC AS A SWORD TO HINDER POLITICAL OPPONENTS 16

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers National Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	15
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	8, 10
<i>Cantwell et al. v. State of Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	25, 26
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2009)	11, 16
<i>Commonwealth Brands, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 2009 WL 3754273 (W.D. Ky. 2009)	17
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of New York v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980)	9
<i>Corsi v. Elections Comm.</i> , 2012 -Ohio- 4831	16
<i>Davenport v. McComb</i> , OEC 2001E-045	23
<i>Discount Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 674 F.3d 509 (Ky.)	16
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	15
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	11, 12, 15
<i>Flannery v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 804 N.E.2 nd 1032 (Ohio App. 2004)	24

<i>Flick v. McComb</i> , OEC 2011E-052	23
<i>Haley v. McComb</i> , OEC 2001E-062	23
<i>Haley v. McComb</i> , OEC 2001E-067	23
<i>John Schneider v. Alternatives to Light Rail Transit and Stephan Louis</i> , OEC 2002E-065	21
<i>L. George Distel v. Kathy Magda</i> , OEC Case No. 2012E-028	20
<i>Latta for Congress Committee v. Club for Growth PAC</i> , OEC Case No. 2007-E03	25
<i>Mann v. Yarbrough</i> , OEC Case No. 2012E-002	19
<i>Massey v. Wilson</i> , OEC Case No. 2011E-077 (2011)	18
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	8, 9, 15
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214, 86 S.Ct. 1434, 16 L.Ed.2d 484 (1966)	10
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	9
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	8, 9, 10

<i>Samuel Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1987)	26
<i>Thomas W. Blumer v. Bob McEwen</i> , OEC 2005E-087	22, 23
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012)	9
<i>William B. Morand v. Lee Speidel</i> , OEC Case No. 2003E-064	23, 24
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	5

STATUTES

Ohio Rev. Code § 3517.21(B)	3, 5, 20, 24, 25
Ohio Rev. Code § 3517.21(C)	4
Ohio Rev. Code § 3517.152(A)	4
Ohio Rev. Code § 3517.154	4
Ohio Rev. Code 3517.154(A)(1)	12
Ohio Rev. Code § 3715.155	4
Ohio Rev. Code § 3517.156	4
Ohio Rev. Code § 3517.992(V)	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Complaint of Brittany Warner, OEC Case No. 2014- E-05	21
John Stuart Mill, <i>On Liberty</i> (Oxford: Blackwell, 1947)	17

OEC Case No. 2011E-088, Complaint of Bryan M.
Griffith 19
